
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 1 June 2021 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Council Chamber, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Gemma Duckworth (0116 3052583) 

Email: gemma.duckworth@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. M. Frisby CC 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 

Mr. R. Hills CC 
Mrs. C. Lewis 

 

Mr. N. Lockyer 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Appointment of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2021.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

8.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Wider Impact of Covid-19.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 13 - 54) 

11.  
  

Children and Family Services Department.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 55 - 72) 

12.  
  

Annual Report of the Virtual School Head.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 73 - 86) 

13.  
  

Quarter 4 2020/21 Performance Report.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 87 - 96) 

14.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 7 
September 2021 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

 

15.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Public Scrutiny website www.cfps.org.uk.  
 
The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point 
for developing questions:- 
 

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation? 

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

 What does success look like? 

 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

 What happens once the money is spent? 

 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 
 

http://www.cfps.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 9 March 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. P. Bremner CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mrs. C. Lewis 
Mr. P. C. Osborne CC 
 

Mr T. Parton CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

In Attendance. 
 
Mrs. D. Taylor CC – Lead Member for Children and Families 
Mrs. B. Seaton CC – Cabinet Support Member 
 

45. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

46. Question Time.  
 
The following question, received under Standing Order 34, was put to the Chairman of 
the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(a) Mrs Sue Whiting asked the following question of the Chairman of the 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
Could the Chair please say how many of the 327 children without a Secondary 
Placement according to the press release of 1/3/2021 have Special 
Educational/Health/Social needs? 
 
Mrs H Fryer CC replied as follows: 
 
The Local Authority has a statutory duty to ensure that every child that requires a school 
place has access to one; this is referred to as the sufficiency duty. In ensuring that almost 
nine out of ten pupils have secured their first choice of school, and recognising that there 
are more seeking a place this year than at any time in the past, the County Council is 
extremely pleased to have achieved this outcome. Nevertheless, the 327 children who 
have yet to secure a secondary school place are important, and assurance is given to 
members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that the department will be providing 
support to these families to ensure that a suitable school place can be secured at the 
earliest opportunity. 
 
It should be noted that the national Admissions Code requires that children having 
defined special educational needs are dealt with separately to the secondary transfer 
process and in accordance with the requirements of the SEND Code of Practice. Hence, 

5 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

2 

further assurance can be provided that no child having an Education Health and Care 
Plan is included amongst the 327 yet to secure a school place through the secondary 
transfer process. 
 

47. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

48. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

49. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

50. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

51. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

52. Review of the Implementation of the Corporate Parenting Strategy 2019-22.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an update of how the Corporate Parenting Strategy 2019-22 had been 
implemented since its launch and the impact it had achieved thus far.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i)  Currently, there were 694 children in care in Leicestershire and 194 care 
leavers.  In response to the number of care leavers who were employed, in 
education or in training, it was noted that this figure was improving, in spite of 
the Covid-19 pandemic.  Work had taken place with district and borough 
councils around apprenticeships and more online training had been made 
available for young people.  The number of care leavers living in unsuitable 
accommodation remained low.  The department was in regular contact with its 
care leavers to ensure that they were receiving the best possible outcomes. 

 
ii)  It was reported that a meeting had
[...]
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i)  Four young people were currently remanded into custody and this could be at 
various places around the country.  The County Council also placed young 
people in secure accommodation, but this was more for their welfare. 

 
ii)  It was noted that the service was planning a deep dive audit of 20 children 

across two districts in order to consider the education history of those children 
and to identify any key themes or trends that could be shared.  This had been 
due to take place in January but had been delayed as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic.  It was hoped that the findings from the audit would now be 
presented to the Youth Justice Management Board in June after which any 
learning would be disseminated.  This information would also be presented to a 
future meeting of the Children’s Social Care Panel. 

 
iii)  A member raised concern that there had been a spike of children who had not 

been known to any services who had committed serious offences and had 
received custodial sentences.  It was known that these were primarily 17/18 
year olds and although any themes had not been tracked, it was known that 
these young people had had no previous involvement with any services.  
Reassurance was also given that these young people had not been criminally 
exploited. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
a) That the report be noted; 

 
b) That the findings from the deep dive audit of 20 children be presented to a future 

meeting of the Children’s Social Care Panel. 
  

55. Quarter 3 2020/21 Performance Report.  
 

9



 
 

 

6 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive and Director of Children and 
Family Services  which presented an update of the Children and Family Services 
Department’s performance for the period October to December 2020 (Quarter 3).  A copy 
of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were 
[...]
t the dentist due to Covid-19.  The service had worked hard 
to promote dental hygiene with young people and assurance was given that 
young people would be encouraged to attend a dental check when this was 
possible. 

 
iv)  In relation to young people who were NEET, a query was raised around 

whether the Leicestershire figures were in line with statistical neighbour 
averages and whether a proportion could be attributed to Covid-19.  In 
response, the Director reported that some training providers had been unable 
to remain open over the period but it was anticipated that the numbers would 
start to increase in the near future as providers were able to reopen.  It would 
be necessary to consider the cohort in more detail, but assurance was given 
that in terms of care leavers, things were moving in the right direction.  Further 
work would be required with those in the youth justice system as these were 
currently over represented in the NEET cohort. 

 
v)  It was asked whether a graph could be produced to show any link between 

deprivation and revenue.  Fair funding dashboards had been produced 

10



 
 

 

7 

previously and showed the comparison between core spending power to 
deprivation.  The 2017/18 version was currently available on the County 
Council’s website as part of a consultation/campaign that had been carried out 
at that time.  Further information would be provided to the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

56. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 1 June 2021 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

1.30 – 3.02pm CHAIRMAN 
09 March 2021 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: 1 JUNE 2021 

 
WIDER IMPACT OF COVID 19  

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY 

SERVICES 
 
 
Purpose of report  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the wider impact of 
Covid-19 on children and young people in Leicestershire. 

 
 
Background 
 

2. The Coronavirus pandemic has posed unprecedented pressures and 
challenges across society both nationally and locally and it is known that this 
specifically presents a higher level of risk for some children. Children and 
Family Services have recognised it is especially important that children and 
young people across Leicestershire continue to receive the services and 
support that they need and are effectively safeguarded during this pandemic. 
The service has adapted and changed the way it has delivered services to 
reflect changing circumstances, guidance and restrictions and has dealt with 
the additional pressures presented by local lockdowns affecting Leicester and 
some areas of Leicestershire since July 2020.  

 
Consultation 

 
3. A recent report from the Association for Young People’s Health (AYPH) 

suggests that children and young people have been less affected than other 
age groups by the Coronavirus infection itself, but have been 
disproportionately impacted by the social, educational and economic impacts 
of the pandemic. They identify there is evidence that many of the known risk 
factors for poorer outcomes for children and young people have been 
increased by the pandemic and subsequent lockdowns, including, for example, 
financial hardship and academic pressures. In particular, young people already 
facing challenges in their lives (such as those living in poverty, living with a 
disability or in challenging family situations) seem likely to have been hardest 
hit. The report highlights particular concern about the possible ‘slow burn’ 
impacts of educational and employment constraints, and the role the pandemic 
is playing in widening health inequalities.  
 

13 Agenda Item 10



 
 

4. During May 2020, Barnardo’s commissioned a number of surveys with children 
and young people (age 8-25) to understand how Coronavirus and the 
lockdown was affecting them personally. At least a third of the children and 
young people surveyed said they had experienced an increase of mental 
health and wellbeing issues including stress, loneliness and worry and nearly 
three-quarters said they missed going into school or college which is an 
important factor in supporting children’s mental health and wellbeing. The 
findings highlight the increase in mental health issues among children and 
young people as a result of lockdown. The findings suggest Covid-19 and the 
measures to contain it have had a disproportionate impact on children and 
young people’s mental health and wellbeing, especially those most vulnerable 
and marginalised in society.  

 
5. The Leicestershire County Council Policy Team, with the support of a cross-

council working group, has recently undertaken the Conversations about Covid 
project aimed at understanding the full impact of the pandemic on local people. 
The project has spoken with the Children and Family Service Children in Care 
Council and a youth volunteering group associated with Voluntary Action 
Leicestershire, as well as parent-carers of young people with autism. These 
conversations revealed a wide range of different experiences across the 
county. Amongst young people in care, there was a recognition of how much 
more “chilled” life was during the pandemic and how the pandemic had created 
time for activities outside of school. However, there was a widespread desire 
for the structure and social element of face-to-face teaching and hobbies, as 
well as a recognition of the “toxic” influence of social media which has 
adversely affected many of their friendships. Support networks also came up in 
the conversation with youth volunteers, where there was a large variety of 
support received across the group, and the group observed that the pandemic 
had worsened some individuals’ mental health and improved that of others. 
Many members of the group found themselves with more spare time and used 
this to start learn
[...]
 
Children Act 1989 puts a duty on the local authority to provide services to 
children in need in their area, regardless of where they are found; section 47 of 
the same Act requires local authorities to undertake enquiries if they believe a 
child has suffered or is likely to suffer significant harm. 

 
Department Overview 

55 Agenda Item 11



 

 
6. The vision of the Children and Family Services Department is for Leicestershire 

to be the best place for all children, young people, and their families. This vision 
is underpinned by the mission statement that children and young people in 
Leicestershire are safe and living in families where they can achieve their 
potential and have their health, wellbeing and life chances improved within 
thriving communities. 

 
7. The Children and Family Services Department Plan 2020 – 2023 sets out four 

key ambitions for the Department, to: 
 

 Help every child to get the best possible start in life 

 Help children and their families build strength, resilience, confidence, and 
capacity 

 Help children to live in safe, stable environments and have secure 
attachments 

 Help every child to have access to good quality education to ensure they 
achieve their maximum potential 

 
8. The Services in the department, alongside a range of partners, work to deliver 

these ambitions. The work of each Service is set out in the Annual Service 
Delivery Plans. 

 
Statutory Framework 
 
The Director of Children and Family Services  
 
9. Section 18 of the Children Act 2004 requires every top tier local authority to 

appoint a Director of Children’s Services (DCS). In Leicestershire, this post is 
referred to as the Director of Children and Family Services (DCFS). The DCFS 
has professional responsibility for the leadership, strategy, and effectiveness of 
local authority children’s services. The DCFS is responsible for securing the 
provision of services which address the needs of all children and young people, 
including the
[...]
k



 
 

 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 1 JUNE 

2021 

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEAD (VSH) 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of data relevant to the 

 academic year 2019-20 (August 2019 to July 2020) and an overview of Virtual 

 School (VS) practice up to 31 March 2021. 

2. National benchmark data for 2019-20 was published in March 2021 and is 

 taken into account in this report. 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  

3. The Children Act 1989 places a duty on the Local Authority (LA) to promote 

 the educational achievement of children looked after by them, wherever they 

 live or are educated.  

4. In an effort to narrow achievement gaps over time for children in care, the 

 2014 Children and Families Act stated that every LA must have a Virtual 

 School Head (VSH) for children in care in order to: 

 Discharge the LA’s duty to promote the educational achievement of 

children in care wherever they live or are educated; 

 To work in partnership with all agencies to ensure appropriate education 

provision; 

 Ensure quality Personal Education Planning (PEP); 

 Manage the Pupil Premium Plus funding for children in care. 

 

5. The Children and Social Work Act 2017 added the duty to promote the 

educational achievement of previously looked after children. These duties are 

set out in the February 2018 statutory guidance ‘Promoting the education of 

looked-after children and previously looked-after children’.  

Background 

73 Agenda Item 12



 
 

6. VS practice and structure is evolving to ensure capacity is maintained to meet 

its statutory duties and those it dispenses in support of wider Leicestershire 

Children and Family Service aims, for example support for Post-16 and care 

leavers.  

Contextual Information (2019-20) 

7. Across the 2019-20 academic year the number of Leicestershire childr
[...]
local authorities or high in second quartile with improving 

trend

95



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2021.
	10 Wider Impact of Covid-19.
	2020.08.26_LLR YP Covid Survey report

	11 Children and Family Services Department.
	CFS Structure April 2021

	12 Annual Report of the Virtual School Head.
	13 Quarter 4 2020/21 Performance Report.
	CFS Performance report Q4 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held
at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 1 June 2021.
PRESENT
Mr. M. Frsiby CC
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC
Mr. L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC
Mr. R. Hills CC

Mrs. C. Lewis
Mr. N. Lockyer
Ms. Betty Newton CC
Mr. C. A. Smith CC

In Attendance
Mrs. D. Taylor CC – Lead Member for Children and Families
Mrs. B. Seaton CC – Cabinet Support Member
Mrs. A. Hack CC (Via Microsoft Teams) – For Agenda Item 5
1.

Appointment of Chairman.
RESOLVED:
That the appointment of Mrs. H. Fryer CC as the Chairman of the Children and Families
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the Annual Meeting of the
County Council in 2022 be noted.
Mrs. H. Fryer CC – in the Chair

2.

Election of Deputy Chairman.
RESOLVED:
That Mr. C. Smith CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Children and Families
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the Annual Meeting of the
County Council in 2022.

3.

Minutes.
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

4.

Question Time.
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
34.

5.

Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).
The following questions, received under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5) were put to the
Chairman of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

2
(a)

Mrs A Hack CC asked the following question of the Chairman of the Children
and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

Pupil Premium is a top up provided for schools for each child who receives a Free School
Meal (FSM) at a rate of £1,345 a year for Primary School Children and £955 pre
secondary school children. This premium is calculated in October and January each
year. However, in 2021, schools have been denied access to apply for Pupil premium for
any child that became eligible from October 2020 to Jan 2021. In light of the reported
figures, that almost 62% of schools have seen at least 5 pupils become eligible for FSM,
how many children in Leicestershire became eligible for a Free School Meal from
October 2020 to January 2021?
Mrs H Fryer CC replied as follows:
The DfE changed the way it allocates pupil premium from the January census to the
October census to be in line with school funding in general. Between October 2020 and
January 2021 an additional 596 FSM pupils in primary and 157 secondary pupils became
eligible.
Supplementary Question
Mrs Hack CC asked a supplementary question in relation to over 750 children becoming
eligible for free school meals from October 2020 to January 2021, which seemed like an
unprecedented increase in the cohort. What representations have been made by
Leicestershire County Council to the DfE to delay the change in the calculation?
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Director of Children and Family Services replied to
the effect that the Lead Member for Children and Families had recently written to the DfE
and local MPs to raise the issue nationally. The issue had also been raised directly with
the DfE department via the Association of Directors of Children’s Services, where it was
discussed on a regualr basis.
(b)

Mrs A Hack CC asked the following question of the Chairman of the Children
and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

In light of the change of timing for schools to apply for Pupil Premium, what is the current
estimated loss per school in Leicestershire due to the change in calculation?
Mrs H Fryer CC replied as follows:
Schools don’t apply for Pupil Premium, it is self-generated allocation from the census
day. The total monies not allocated, due to the move to using the October census data is
a total of £801,620 across all Leicestershire primary schools and £149,935 across all
Leicestershire secondary schools.
Supplementary Question
Mrs Hack CC asked a supplementary question in relation to the fact that in the original
question, it was requested that the funding loss, which is almost £1m in Leicestershire,
was estimated per school and whether this was available. If not, it was asked whether
Councillors could receive the total loss for the schools based in their divisions?

3
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Director of Children and Family Services responded
that a breakdown for each school was not currently available as it would be a relatively
big piece of work to undertake. However, the Director stated that if members did want to
understand the impact for their schools, they should contact her directly.
(c)

Mrs A Hack CC asked the following question of the Chairman of the Children
and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

In light of Covid, there has been an earlier response than in 2020 to the management of
all Exams. There is an expectation that schools will do most of the work on
assessments, rather than the exam boards. Schools pay for Exam fees of approximately
£60 per BTEC/Alevel and £30-£40 per GCSE and there is no current agreement on
refunds (total refunds for 2020 was £42m). With schools currently being obliged to pay
for exams and also being obliged to undertake teacher assessments, what support is
being given to plug the financial/workload gap?
Mrs H Fryer CC replied as follows:
Almost all Leicestershire Secondary Schools are academies and therefore the local
authority is not directly involved in their funding – this would be between the ESFA and
the academies. The Leicestershire Education Effectiveness Partnership has developed a
support offer to schools to assist in the moderation of centre assessed grades.
6.

Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

7.

Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
No declarations were made.

8.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule
16.
There were no declarations of the party whip.

9.

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order
36.

10.

Wider Impact of Covid-19.
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which
provided an update on the wider impact of Covid-19 on children and young people in
Leicestershire. This included in Early Years, Safeguarding, the Children and Family
Wellbeing Service and Education Effectiveness. The report also detailed how the
department had responded. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with
these minutes.

4
Arising from the discussion, the following points were raised:
i) The Director stated that the Coronavirus pandemic had posed unprecedented
pressures and challenges and it was known that this specifically presented a
higher level of risk for some children. It was pleasing to note that the service
had adapted and changed the way it had delivered services to reflect the
changing circumstances, guidance and restrictions and had dealt with the
additional pressures presented by local lockdowns.
ii) The Association for Young People’s Health had produced a report which
suggested that children and young people had been disproportionately
impacted by the social, educational and economic impacts of the pandemic.
There was evidence that many of the known risk factors for poorer outcomes
for children and young people had been increased and those already facing
challenges seemed to have been the hardest hit. The report also highlighted
particular concern about the possible ‘slow burn’ impacts of educational and
employment constraints and the role the pandemic was playing in widening
health inequalities.
iii) Barnardo’s had commissioned a number of surveys with children and young
people and at least a third of those surveyed said that they had experienced an
increase of mental health and wellbeing issues and nearly 75% said that they
had missed going to school or college. The findings had suggested that Covid19 had had a disproportionate impact on children and young people’s mental
health and wellbeing.
iv) The County Council’s Policy Team had recently undertaken a project titled
‘Conversations about Covid’, which aimed to understand the full impact of the
pandemic on local people. The project had spoken with a range of people and
a wide range of experiences had been revealed. The Children and Family
Service also actively sought feedback from children, young people and their
families on an ongoing basis. The Barnardo’s national consultation had been
adapted and used to obtain timely localised data. As a result of the survey, the
Leicester and Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Children Partnerships
had continued to highlight young people’s mental health as a key part of their
business plan and had commissioned an audit of CAMHS waiting lists.
v) A member raised the point that a general lack of engagement was an issue for
schools and it was queried what more could be done to increase engagement.
The Director responded that there had been an increase in children being
electively home educated but there was confidence that schools were doing
everything they could to support children on returning to school. Assurance
was also provided that the department was supporting children in returning to
school. It would be necessary to continue to monitor this over the coming
years.
vi) The Director confirmed that the same level of support was provided across all age
groups. However, there had generally been greater attendance in Primary
schools and more issues with those not attending in secondary schools.
vii) The Director stated that the longer term impact of Covid-19 was not yet clear, but it
could result in further increases in the number of children and families requiring

5
support with concerns over their short-term and long-term educational
achievement and mental health. This would continue to be monitored.
The Director recorded her thanks to staff across the service and to those working in the
education sector during the pandemic and this was reiterated by the Lead Member for
Children and Families.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
11.

Children and Family Services Department.
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which
provided an overview of the work of the Children and Family Services Department. A
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes.
The vision of the department was for Leicestershire to be the best place for all children,
young people and their families. This was underpinned by the mission statement that
children and young people in Leicestershire were safe and living in families where they
could achieve their potential and have their health, wellbeing and life chances improved
within thriving communities. The Children and Family Services Department Plan 20202023 set out four key ambitions for the department – to help every child get the best
possible start in life, help children and their families build strength, resilience, confidence
and capacity, help children to live in safe, stable environments and have secure
attachments, and help every child to have access to good quality education to ensure
they achieve their maximum potential.
In relation to Educational Excellence, it was asked that reference be made to also
working with the Church of England and Roman Catholic diocese.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

12.

Annual Report of the Virtual School Head.
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which
provided an overview of Virtual School practice up to 31 March 2021 and a summary of
data relevant to the academic year 2019-20. National benchmark data for 2019-20 had
been published in March 2021 and was taken into account in the report. A copy of the
report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes.
Arising from the discussion, the following points were raised:
i) Across the 2019-20 academic year, the number of Leicestershire children entering
care continued to rise and currently, there were 438 children of statutory school
age in care. It was noted that there had been a significant increase over the
last four years, although the number was lower than had been forecast and
was also lower than neighbouring authorities. It was stated that the increase
could be attributed to the offer and support given to homeless 16 and 17 year
olds. The number of Leicestershire looked after children with a Special
Educational Need was in line with other local authorities.

6
ii) The Director stated that all children, for the previous term and a half, had had their
education disrupted. Consequently, it was worth noting that examination
results would not be comparable with those from previous years. The Virtual
School had worked hard to remain in contact with all statutory school age
children in care and assurance was given that the service had a complete
picture of their progress.
iii) The Virtual School’s role to facilitate effective communication between the school
and parents was highlighted and a query was raised around support was given
to children in need. In response, it was stated that the DfE was currently
looking at how this cohort might be better supported. In terms of the Virtual
School, the support offered to schools directly was equally as appropriate in
relation to how they supported children in need on roll. Support was also
offered to parents of children who were previously looked after. There was the
potential that Virtual Schools could be asked to provide this service for children
and parents. It was noted that the response from the DfE had been delayed
due to Covid-19, but once this had been received, information would be
provided to the Committee.
iv) A member questioned the safeguarding role of the Virtual School, and whether it
dealt with traveller children. The Director reported that the Inclusion Service
was responsible for children missing education, and that included traveller
children. The Virtual School did not have the responsibility for this cohort as its
responsibility lay with children in the care of the local authority. The Virtual
School did not have a primary role in safeguarding, but had a wider role in
ensuring children were protected. The Virtual School was essentially a skilled
group of practitioners who acted as champions for children.
The Lead Member assured the Committee that further information on the role of the
Virtual School would be provided in training on corporate parenting. Newsletters from the
Corporate Parenting Team would be circulated to all members of the County Council.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
13.

Quarter 4 2020/21 Performance Report.
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Children
and Family Services which presented an update of the Children and Family Services
Department’s performance for the period January to March 2021 (Quarter 4). A copy of
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these minutes.
The Committee agreed that this was a very pleasing report, with no indicators being Red.
Although there were areas that required further work to improve, there appeared to be a
steady trajectory of improved performance.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

14.

Date of next meeting.

7
RESOLVED:
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 7 September 2021
at 2.00pm.
2.00 – 3.02pm
01 June 2021

CHAIRMAN

